# LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA PROFILE OF AUTHORITY BOARD MEMBERS

### Brian C. Nagle, Chairman - Term Expires December 31, 2019

Mr. Nagle holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering from Rutgers University. Mr. Nagle is a life-long resident of the Lehigh Valley and is now retired from PPL Corporation after 38 years of service in engineering, project management, environmental management and regulatory affairs. He was a founding Board member of the Sustainable Energy Fund and currently serves on the Board of the Wildlands Conservancy and the Board of Macungie Memorial Park Association. Mr. Nagle has also been involved in the Lehigh Valley's initiatives to preserve open space and revitalize abandoned industrial sites. Mr. Nagle has been an Authority Board member since 2009.

#### Thomas S. Muller, Vice Chair – Term Expires December 31, 2016

Mr. Muller holds degrees from both the Journalism and Business schools at Syracuse University and an MBA from Fairleigh Dickinson University. He is the Director of Administration for the County of Lehigh and has over 40 years of previous experience in the private sector, including positions as President and Chief Operating Officer for Binney & Smith, Executive VP for Victaulic and President & CEO for NVent, LLC. Mr. Muller has been a resident of the Lehigh Valley for 22 years and has served on a number of non-profit boards, including over 20 years on the Board of Easton Hospital where he is in his tenth year as Chairman. He is also an Adjunct Professor of Business Management at Cedar Crest College.

## Richard H. Bohner, Secretary - Term Expires December 31, 2017

Mr. Bohner holds a Master of Business Administration degree from Lehigh University and a Bachelor of Science degree in Finance from Pennsylvania State University. He is retired from Pennsylvania Power & Light Company where he was Manager of Customer Support Systems. During his career, he was active in the Edison Electric Institute. Mr. Bohner has served as an Authority director since 1972 and has received the Sahli Award and the Extended Service Award from the Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Association.

### Emrich M. Stellar Jr., Treasurer - Term Expires December 31, 2015

Mr. Stellar earned his undergraduate degree is from East Stroudsburg University and his Chartered Financial Consultant (ChFC) and Certified Life Underwriter (CLU) designations are from the American College. He is also a Certified Business Exit Consultant. His appointment follows his election to two terms on the Lehigh County Board of Commissioners. Mr. Stellar is a financial planner in the Lehigh Valley since 1989 and is the mid-Atlantic Partner of Equity Strategies Group. His company Stellar Life Services, LLC, does business under the name Stellar Advisor. He is a past president of the Lehigh Valley Society of Financial Services Professionals, a member of the Lehigh Valley Estate Planning Council and a Scout Leader/Merit Badge Counselor. He is a Foundation Board Member of the Lehigh Valley Charter High School for the Arts. Mr. Stellar became an Authority Board member in July 2006.

#### Norma A. Cusick, Assistant Secretary – Term Expires December 31, 2019

Ms. Cusick holds a Bachelor of Arts degree from De Sales University and a Master of Arts degree from Kutztown University, and is a certified paralegal. She has been a resident of Lehigh County for 43 years and is a small business owner and business manager. Ms. Cusick has served as the Division Director for the American Heart Association, Allentown Downtown Improvement District, the Salisbury Township School Board, Salisbury Township Commissioner, Salisbury Township Planning Commission and is currently on the Salisbury Township Education Foundation. Ms. Cusick has served on the Board of Directors of the Pennsylvania Shakespeare Festival, Child Advocacy Center and the Lehigh Valley Hospital Board of Associates and was past President of the Lehigh County Sports Fields. She currently serves on the Board of Directors of the Allentown Public Library. She has also participated with and served on several additional community organizations, including the Greater Lehigh Valley Girl Scouts. Throughout the period of her residence she continues to be active in many other local, regional, and statewide endeavors. Ms. Cusick became an Authority Board member in March 2010.

## Scott C. Bieber, Member – Term Expires December 31, 2017

Mr. Bieber holds a Bachelor of Arts Degree in Political Science from Kutztown University. He is the owner of Lehigh Soils and Wetlands, a small environmental consulting firm that offers on-site sewage treatment testing and design, storm water infiltration and wetland services. He is also a regulatory Pennsylvania Sewage Enforcement Officer providing Act 537 contract services to several municipalities in Lehigh and Carbon counties. Previously, he was a reporter for *The Morning Call* for ten years covering local government, the environment and water and sewer issues. He is vice chair of the Lehigh County Agricultural Land Preservation Board and a former member of the Upper Milford Township Planning Commission. Mr. Bieber became an Authority Board member in March 2010.

## Ted Lyons Jr. - Term Expires December 31, 2018

Mr. Lyons holds a Bachelor of Science degree in Civil Engineering from Duke and an MBA from the Wharton School University of Pennsylvania. He is retired from HT Lyons, Inc., a mechanical contracting and engineering firm which he founded in 1973 and was acquired by PPL in 1998. He serves on the boards of the Allentown Boys and Girls Club and the Allentown Art Museum. He is also a past board member of the Allentown Symphony and the DaVinci Science Center.

#### Linda A. Rosenfeld, Member – Term Expires December 31, 2016

Ms. Rosenfeld attended Penn State University. A lifelong resident of Lehigh County, she is a retired office manager and has served as President of Allentown City Council, Vice-president of Lehigh County Board of Commissioners, Chair of the Allentown Commercial and Industrial Development Authority, Vice-chair of the Lehigh Northampton Airport Authority, Member of the Bridgeworks Advisory Board, Chair of the Allentown Parking Authority, President of Big Brothers and Big Sisters of Lehigh County, President of Haven House (Partial Hospitalization Program for the Mentally III). She is

presently on the Executive Committee of the Board of Associates of Cedar Crest College, Secretary of Repertory Dance Theatre, and member of the Haven House Advisory Board. She is currently a Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) a volunteer representing and advocating for children going through the Court System, many of whom are neglected or abused. (CASA volunteers follow their case until there is completion, whether it is returning children to their parents or going through an adoption or other appropriate solution.) Ms. Rosenfeld became an Authority Board member in January 2015.

## <u>Deana M. Zosky, Member</u> – Term Expires December 31, 2018

Ms. Zosky holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in Accounting from Long Island University and attended International Management School at the INSEAD Campus in France. She is a Certified Public Accountant and is the President of FourScore LLC, a business consulting company. She has served on a variety of boards and commissions in the Lehigh Valley including the Lower Macungie Township Board of Commissioners, the Lehigh Valley Planning Commission, Renew Lehigh Valley, and the Seed Farm. Ms. Zosky became an Authority Board member in April of 2015.